

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE: Letter Patent Appeal No.11 of 2025

PROCEEDINGS SHEET

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
05.	29.12.2025	<u>PSK,J & SCR,J</u> Counsel for the appellant : Mr.A.Venkatesh, learned senior counsel representing Ms.Pratusha Bopanna Counsel for the respondent : Mr.P.B.Vijay Kumar, learned senior counsel representing Ms.AVS Laxmi. Today, when the matter is taken up for hearing, Mr.P.B.Vijay Kumar, learned senior counsel enters appearance on behalf of respondents/writ petitioners. Learned Senior counsel informs the Bench that against the original order passed in the writ petition, the appellants herein also preferred writ appeal in W.A.No.1071 of 2025 which too have been preferred with inordinate delay and the matter is seized by the Bench headed by the Hon'ble the Chief Justice and if possible the present LPA may also be posted along with the aforementioned writ appeal. So far as clubbing the present LPA with the writ appeal, the respondents would have to make an appropriate mention before the Hon'ble the Chief Justice and only thereafter would the LPA get tagged with the writ appeal.	Transferred to i/o folder, before corrections, if any.

		We give liberty to the learned senior counsel for the respondents to make an appropriate mention before the Hon'ble the Chief Justice requesting for the same and in the meanwhile we post the matter for hearing on 21.01.2025 under the same caption. <u>PSK,J</u> <u>SCR,J</u> mrn	
--	--	---	--